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PURPOSE:

NEWSLETTER:

HAWKINS HERITAGE

Published by

The Hawkins Family Organization

families and related lines;

The Hawkins Famlly Organizaticn
by mail and has no scheduled meetings.
genealogical research on the ancestors

began in 1985. It 1is conducted
The purposes are: To promote
of the James and John Hawkins

to promote and share family history; and

to strengthen extended family ties.

QUERIES:

august, and December.
and material to the editor.

Anyone may send gueries to the editor.

HAWKINS HERITAGE 1is planned for three issues a year in April,
A1l members are welcome to contribute letters

I1f space 1s limited,

then preference will be given to members.

MEMBERSHIP AND SUBSCRIPTIONS:

to ancestors or descendants
whether by blood, marriage,
genealogical and historical
be granted upon the payment

$ 9.00
$ 9.00

Subscriber
Active Member

Membership is open to all persons connected
of the James or John Hawkins family lines,
or adoption; and to persons interested in
research. Membership & subscriptions shall
of dues in one of the following:

a year, receives 3 newsletter
a year, receives 3 newsletters, is willing

to assist, may vote.

a year, receives 3 newsletters and each
member of the family may choose active or
subscribing status.

a year, receives 3 newsletters and gives
assistance by financial donation, may vote.

Family Membership $10.00

Contributing Member $20.00

The membership year is July 1 to June 30. Subscribers during the member-
ship year may elect to receive back issues of the current year or to begin
in the next year and to pay for any single back issues.

$3.00 each for back issues: lst issue, Dec 1986; 2nd, Apr 1987; 3rd, Apr
1988; 4th, Aug 1988; Sth, Dec 1588. The Apr 1989 issue is Vol 3, Issue #6.

PEDIGREE SERVICE: All persons with Hawkins ancestors, particularly from
the South, are welcome to send their Hawkins pedigree chart to be checked
with our collection. You will be given any additional information that we
have in our files which might match up with your own. Your chart will be
filed for possible future contact. Cost of this service is $1.00 to cover
cost of photocopies, plus an SASE.

OFFICERS AND MAILING ADDRESSES:
President/Publisher:
Kathleen Briglio, 2261 Edgelow St., Victoria, B.C.

V8N 1R6 Canada

vice President/Newsletter ECitor/Pedigree Service:
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Dr., Ft. Worth, TX 76109
Membership Chairman/LDS Co-Ordinator:
Joan George, 15051 Humphrey Circle, Irvine, CA 92714
{Mail subscription dues or correspondence concerning membership
and back issues, to Mrs. George.)

Publicity:

Mildred Farmer, 3614 Harbel Drive, Bremerton, WA 98310



Message from the President

Dear Hawkins Cousins and Friends,

With this, our sixth issue of Hawkins Heritage, many of you will be getting
renewal notices. Our newsletter will be able to continue for another year at the
same size and price, in spite of rising costs of printing and mailing, due to the in-
crease in our members. The response to our newsletter has been good and we
hope that you will continue to subscribe. Thank you to those who spread the news
about Hawkins Heritage to others.

Many people found our membership/subscription form confusing because
we offered a choice between a subscriber and active member status. The cost
of the newsletter is the same to both. The difference is that an active member
is willing to take part in the organization in some way, while a subscriber does
not intend to participate other than sending something for the newsletter. Active
members will be allowed to vote on issues or positions, whether or not they have
been actively serving in the organization. New members are sent an active member
survey sheet with their first issue. If it is returned to the president, editor, or
membership chairman, then we will have some idea of the_interests of the new
member so that we may be able to work together.

This is also the time in our Hawkins Family Organization to think about
elections for our positions. When the organization was formed, a constitution
was adopted with the intent of providing a good newsletter plus other activities,
such as a reunion. Due to our small numbers in the.beginning, as well as health
problems, we have not yet carried out all the ideas in the copstitution not put
a corrected copy in the newsletter. This year the August issue will have our consti-
tution. We would also like to obtain names for election to our various positions,
including the names of those who would like to continue in their position. Then
a vote will be conducted by mail among the active members and the results should
be available for the December issue. The new officers will serve a three year
term beginning January 1, 1990.

We hope to have enough active members to fill all the positions in our
constitution so that our organization will be able to offer more to the members.
Since we conduct our communication by mail, it does not matter where one lives,
only that they have a little time to contribute. None of the tasks need be made
very large unless one wants to be ambitious. These are the positions:

President Pedigree Service
Genealogy Chairman Social Chairman
Membeérship Chairman Publicity
Newsletter Editor Archivist
LDS Co-ordinator Additions

Please let me know soon if you would be willing to serve in any one of these.
Sincerely,
Kathleen Briglio



MEET YOUR COUSINS

Bill & Gail Hawkins, 11615 Sagevale Lane, Houston, TX, 77089

We are both native Kentuckians. Bill of Fleming County,
and myself of Bourbon County. Also, relatives on both sides of
our family are from Fleming County.

We met in Lexington, and were married there on Feb. 11,
1949, We lived there for a year before our numerous moves. (By
the way, we have had 21 residence addresses since then.)

After graduation from high school, Bill joined the U.S.
Navy (age 17) and served 4 1/2 years, and then jocined the U.S.
Marine Corps. After serving 28 yrs. of active duty, he retired
from military service.

By getting credits at various colleges around the country,
Bill has an associate degree in accounting (Also got a real es-
tate brokerage license in NC). But his profession has always
been 1n supply management, both in military and in civilian
life. He is now employed by Pan Am World Services, at Johnson
Space Center.

Our three sons were all born in different states:

1. David Lane Hawkins b. Dec. 3, 1952 Camp Pendleton, CA.
Married lst, Janet Tope of St. Joseph, MI. They had one
daughter, Jennifer, b, 1972. Divorced. 2nd., Cheryl
Hindes of Benton Harbor, MI. They have 2 daus., Candace, b.
1982 MI, and Kristen b. 1987 TX. David is a Paramedic
Teacher at Lee College in Baytown, TX. His wife, Cheryl,
1s a Montessori School Teacher and set up a day care center
in Laporte, TX. (I am proud of David's being listed in the
1987 Outstanding Young Men Of America.)

2. Richard Leonard, b. 29 Apr 1958 Gary, IN. (Civilian Hospit-
al). Unmarried. Houston Police Officer.

3. William Joseph, b. 8 Aug 1962, Camp Lejeune, NC. Lived in
Honolulu, Hawaii for 3 yrs., after traveling from coast to
coast, across the USA and aboard ship before the age of 2
months. He is in the US Army. He returned from Seoul,
Korea in Oct. and is now stationed at Ft. Drum, NY, which 1s
about 40 miles from the Canadian border (getting near Kath-
leen Briglio's territory). He m/l in Panama City, Panama,
Rebecca Reyes, b. San Antonio. Her father was an artist in
military service. She was killed in an auto accident in
Colorado, where they were stationed, in 1986, age 23. Bill
m/2 Evelyn Clemens of San Antonio, TX. She had a 14 month
old son Audie.

Bill and I belong to several organizations. We are most active
in church, Masonic and Shrine activities. But I can safely say
that genealogical research has occupied a very large portion of
my time for many years. It is truly addictive.



Fornesbonpal MHetpes Send lue n fore covabegar with bat
tond Ludl descripranns ol many grnesioge ol sade

Frmes AL Vordn Crvnap Stwer bn Tla Liwiies Vabdedunss,
I U Bon 368, Lugen ST M32E Puldnbess of The

FANMILY GHUUF NO.

nuspana’'s ruill Name

JOHN B

HAWKINS

This information Obtained From. |0  Dav Moor  Yewr Cily, Town o« Prace Counly & Province. #e Stale ce Comtry | AdS Wlo o Hussare
Family Bibhle M recs, i 1770-80 lage 50/60 on 1830 Fayette Co.,Kv.Cengus
Census Fayette Co. Ky Ghr nd
18730 mae (04 Qet, 1812 1St.Thomas Parish,Orange Co.,VA
Quen Co., Ky.Tax 1ist Casin 1843 8411 of sale only, Owen Co.,Ky. Will| Bk.Cpl3?
1841-1842 Bunal

Places of Residonce

Qccupation Church Aflikation Military Rec

Covwr w4 ave Mo (%D e

Maen Vapdtaie sradl W sach mav
X

His Fathes

Mother's Maiden Name

Wife's Full Maiden Name s~ ANNA FORD
:_::t Day Moath  Yeat Clly, Town of Pace County or Provieca o2 Stara o Coumtry Add wlo an Wils
8ih 101 June 1795 Qrange Co.,VA

Cre'ng
owan | 06 Aug. 1833 Family Bibi¢
Burin
Camgaial UE _im I Ha wkins Places of Rendance
aaonsn11615 S Tn. |Occwpetca Corenh Alfiligtion Military Plec
cay smw_Houston, TX 77080 |08 mrettim s au et
Date 198.8 Her Father WITLTAM FORD Mother's Maiden Name  ANN  MOORE
Sy | e e foyewes Oay Wonih vear City. Town or Plsca County 0f Provece. eic State o Counl:- Add infa on Children
= s | 15 Nay 1510
ELIZABETH A.HAWKINS mer. 7 Sept,.1831 Fayette Co.,Ky.
Full Name of Spause | Death 17 001.'..18“9
WILLIAM M PEED [aunal 1549 Mayslick Cem.,Mason Co.,KY.
¥ E Siitn 18 ADI‘.lSlé
P BENJAMIN  F.  HAWKINS [mar
Full Name of Sgouse Cuath
SARAH ELIZABETH THACKSTON |guns
3 o | 22 Jan. 1020
M | HARBIN FORD HAWKINS var 7 July 1851 Mason Co.,Ky.
Fust Name of Spouse ceatn (1O Aug. 1890 Mason Co., Xy,
ELTZARETH JANE CLIET |8una 1890} Mayslick Cem.,Mason Co.,Kv. 70 yrs.
4 son |01 Oct.1823
ML JAMES . HAWKINS | [25 Dec.1850 of MasonCo,
Fut Name of Spouse Death Ky & INDIANA
HANNAH ANN HIXON Burin
5 sen |22 Jan, 1027
M | ALEXANTDER HAWK TNS | Marr
Full ame ol Spouse Death 1801}' INDIANA
Burial
I 6 ginn ¢c1829
M WILLIAM HENDERSON HAW- |Mar [20 Nov.1853 Owen Co.,Kentucky

Full Name ol Spouse Cealh 1910 Plattsburg, Missouri
LOUISA B SPARKSH tural
7 Birth
Mart
Full Name of Spoude Dealn
Buriw
8 Krth
Mt
Full Name ol Spouse Deatrn
Burin!
9 B
Marr
Full Name of Sgouse Death
Bunal
10 El
Mare
Fur Name of Spowse Ousin
funal

* Foe audiongl chilgsen use Eventon Pi;bhshecs' Cnigren Continuation Sheet. Form A1l



JOHN B. HAWKINS
Submitted by Gail Hawkins

BORN: 1770-1780. 50/60 yrs. old on 1830 Fayette Co. KY. census.
MARRIED: 4 Oct 1812 St. Thomas' Par., Orange Co., VA, by Jere-
miah Chandler. Witnessed by Richard M. Chapman. Bondsman was
William Ford, f/o of Ann, the bride. Mar. Reg. 1, p 83. Mar.
Bond Bk. 7, p 255. Ministers Return Recorded in Mar. Bond Bk 7,
p 276 (I have a certified typed copy). This is my earliest
Hawkins family record. I was thrilled to get this record as
well as that of the marriage of Ann's parents, on 20 Sept 1774.
I had not even requested the parents' record, and was not even
charged for the second record. This was going to be easy and
fun, I thought. Little did I know .....I am still searching for
information on John B. Hawkins, to show that he is the correct
John among MANY. He was on the Fayette Co. 1830 census. On
1841 & 1842 Owen Tax List (no property except one horse.) No
other records found.

DEATH: Bill of Sale found in Owen Co., KY. WB C p 137. No oth-
er documents. Sale was on 6 Apr 1843, of JOHN B. HAWKINS, de-
ceased. Only purchasers were Urial Hillman, 1 pr tables; J. D.
Hampton, 1 bed & bedding; John Bennet, 1 bureau; John S. Hamp-
ton pot, grubbing hoe, 1 chair, 1 bureau, 1 bed, 8 head of hogs,
1 blk steer, 1 cow & calf, 1 red cow & calf; Thomas Pasley, 1
bay horse, Azariah Roberts, 1 saddle & bridle. The only Hawkins
purchaser was FRANCIS G. HAWKINS, 1 red steer. The administra-
tor was H. H. Ford (Harbin Hawkins Ford, b/o ANN FORD HAWKINS,
w/o JOHN B. HAWKINS). I believe that FRANCIS G. HAWKINS is
related to JOHN B. HAWKINS. This Francis was in Woodford & Owen
Counties in KY. Does anyone have any information on either
FRANCIS or JOHN B.?

The father, bros. and sisters of Ann Ford Hawkins lived in Owen
& Fayette Co., KY. Her father lived where The Mount Brilliant
Horse Farm is now located in Fayette Co.

WIFE'S DEATH: Hawkins Family Bible lists ANN HAWKINS d. 6 Aug
1833. Other wives? If John was born 1770-1780, he was older
than Ann (Ford) who was born 1 Jun 1795, according to births of
Ford children in the FAMILY BIBLE. Was John married previously
to his marriage to Ann Ford?

The Bible lists births of the children of John and Ann Hawkins,
and a list of children of Wm. & Ann Ford (Ann's parents, bros. &
sisters). Why was there no information on John B. Hawkins' par-
ents, bros., & sisters, or of John himself?

1830 Fayette Co., KY census, p 345 (neighbor of Harbin Ford).
HAWKINS, John B.

1 male 50/60 2 males 5/10
1 female 30/40 1 male =5
1 female 15/20 1 females slave 10/24

1 male 10/15 (Rick Johnston copied and said it may have
6



TAX LIST Owen Co., KY 1841:

Joseph Hawkins....land on South Fork.

F. G. Hawkins.....land on Cedar Creek.

Ben Hawkins

JOHN B. HAWKINS, 1 white male over 21, no slaves, no land.
1842:

George B. Hawkins, F. G. Hawkins, James F. Hawkins, JOHN B.

HAWKINS, 1 horse valued at $60. Total value $60.
1843-1844....not on list, deceased.

Research needed. My researcher, Pat Wolcott, did not search
Circuit Court records. I would also like identifications for
the Hawkins listed above. ..+.Gail Hawkins (Mrs. Wm. L.)
11615 Sagevale Ln., Houston, TX., 77089.

* % *

QUERIES

ROBERT W. HAWKINS = HUSK - WHITMORE: Need proof ancestors
Robert W. HAWKINS, born about 1787 NC, married #1 21 June 1807
Christian Co KY Catherine HUSK, #2 Trigg Co 1835 Sara WHITMORE.
Only known children, Malina, Elizabeth, and Madison E. Robert
died 1870s.

Please contact Joan B. PIERCY, 1755 Rockdale, Memphis, TN 38116.

HAWKINS - BERRY: My gg gm was Minerva Hawkins, b 1839, presum-
edly in Bath Co., KY. She mar. my gg gf, William Thomas Berry,
2 Mar 1854 in Bath Co. William Thomas & Minerva had one child, a
son, Thomas Alfred Berry. They moved to IL in the 1860's.

Minerva Hawkins was daughter of Isaac Hawkins (b 1793 in KY) &

Sarah T. ? Hawkins. They were residents of Bath & Nicholas
Cos. KY. Sarah died, possibly in 1860. Isaac & Sarah also had
a son named Levi, b. 7 Nov 1826, who married Elizabeth Edwards.
Unknown if there were other children. Elizabeth was the daugh-
ter of James M. & Sarah Coons Edwards.

There is a tombstone in the East Union Cemetery, Nicholas Co.,
inscribed: "Hawkins, Elizabeth Ann, wife of Levi Hawkins", (no
dates). Also buried in the cemetery are Francis Berry 1791-
1857, my ggg gf and his son Wallace Berry 1829-1849.

Any help you can give will be appreciated. ......Dolores Berry
Blase, 691 Pleasant Ridge Road, Fairview Heights, IL., 62208.

* Kk *

Address questions concerning your membership or dues, to Joan
George. Questions concerning published pictures, write Kathleen
Briglio. Pedigree service or queries and material that you
would like to have published in Hawkins Heritage, please write
to Olyve Abbott. Addresses are on page 2.




BITS and PIECES of the HAWKINS FAMILY PUZZLE
By Mildred Showalter Farmer ) Continued from last issue

Mr. J.W. Singer of Stamping Ground, KY has written a book on his Hawkins
ancestors. They were: Giles Hawkins, Sr. b. March 15, 1755 , Maryland, died
March 1841, Jessamine CO. KY. He was a veteran of the American Revolution
and had three sons: John, Thomas and Georage.

Thomas Hawkins married Annie Wilmore and had seven children: James, Giles,
John, Jacob, Thomas, Jane and Kittie.

Giles Hawkins, Jr. b.1810, d. 1873 married Martha Jesse and they had nine
children: Martha, Mary, Elizabeth, James , William, Lucretia, Sudie, Jesse
Nolan, Clara, Jeanetta, Sudie.

James William b. 1845 d. 1921, married Alice Jesse. They had six children
Pearl, Ernest, Robert, Linnie, Louis, Bowmar. Linnie was Mr. Singer's mother.

From a part of a letter with no signature to a Mrs. Walker in Frankfort, KY
we find "John Dier Hawkins is the same as John Dyer Hawkins. Mrs. Allie
Hawkins Elmore had two Bibles with worlds of information in them"continues
the letter. " She wrote me once that in it the name is John Dier Hawkins and
all the years she had thought it was Jehu Dier Hawkins".

From another unknown source, this bit of information: Allie Hawkins
Elmore was the grandaughter of Jehu. He lived with them in his old age.
She was the daughter of William Wall Hawkins and Azuba Scandlund.

Jehu Dier Hawkins, son of William Hawkins Sr. and his first wife Mary--—-
married Mrs. Mary Gaines on Oct. 28, 1780. He was b. on Aug. 15, 1756 in
Cul) eper, CO., VA. Their children, born in Orange CO. were: Elizabeth,

b. Aug. 24, 1780, Mary Hawkins, b. Nov. 6. 1784, Jehu b. Dec. 27, 1785 and
married Betsy O"Banncn in 1808 and Mary George Crundy. They had children:
Henry George,who married Nancy James in 1811 in Barren CO. KY, Sally G.
mar. her cousin Smith Hawkins, s. of Red Head Billy in Barren CO., KY and
Mary who mar. S.S. Graham. Elizabeth mar. Thomas Parker in Virginia.

William Wall Hawkins son of Jehu and Mary Gaines mar. Azubah Scandland
in Frankfort, KY. They moved to Woodford CO. and bought William Wood's
place on The Frankfort- Versailles Road. Azuba Scandland's father was Ed-
mund Scandland who mar. Anna Hawkins.

When Rebecca Edwards Hawkins was applying for a pension in her old age,
Jehu was living in Woodford CO. and signed a statement that verified the
fact that Rebecca was the wife of Reuben Hawkins. He was present at their
wedding. .

Another family that claims to be descendants of the Hawkins Family of
Plymouth, England is the John Hawkins Family of Hanover CO. VA. Most of
the information on this John Hawkins was taken from a copy of an old letter
written by D. J. Russell of Franklin County, KY. This is his story: John
Hawkins was born in England and came to Virginia in 1742. He married Mary
Langford, dau. of Col. Langford of the Royal Navy. John and Mary had
children: Thomas, b. 1745. Martin b. 1747 and mar. 1. Elizabeth Thompson
and 2. Margaret McNair. James b. in 1750 mar. Lucy---. John b.1752 mar.
Mary Garland Duke. Edmund b. 1754 mar. Mary Mosely. Lucy b. 1757, Jane
b. 1760 mar. Capt. Jochn Todd who was killed by Indians in 1782. Later, she
mar. Thomas Irvine. Mildred b. 1763 mar. Percival Butlar and lived in
Carroll CO.,KY.

Martin Hawkins and Elizabeth Thompson had childran: Thomas Langford,
John Thompson, Perry,Overton, Sallie who mar. Tharas S. Butler. Polly mar.
Garland Bullick of Carroll CO., KY and Eliza who mar. ---Robinson.

Martin and Marcaret Mc Nair had Christianna and Sallie. Dr. J. Russell
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Hawkins writes " In the month of May 1820, he with his daughter Christianna
visited my father, who lived in the County of Spotsylvania, VA and after
spending some time, two Or three weeks, he with his daughter visited an old
and intimate friend of his youth, Daniel Burton who lived three miles west of
Richmond, VA. After being there about two or three weeks he was taken with
a severe attack of Pneumonia and on the 10th day of July died and was interred
in the family graveyard by his request."

»John Hawkins' son who mar. Mary Garland Duke, dau. of Cosby Duke of
Louisa CO.VA had only two sons. They were Walker who settled in Fayette
Q0. ,KY, six miles east of Lexington. He died leaving a large family. John
Cosby Hawkins lived and died in his father's old residence, leaving a wife
but no children. ---- mar. a Presbyterian Minister who lived in Fayette

«yKY.

3oseph Langford Hawkins was the father of Dr. James Russell. He made a
will in Spotsylvania CO. and mentioned his wife Nancy Jane but not the names
of his 14 children.

Mrs. Hattie Morton King, a descendant of John Hawkins of Hanover stated
that he was descended in the 3rd or 4th generation from William Hawkins, the
father of Sir John Hawkins the British Navigator. The slave trading genes
must have been inherited too for John Hawkins of Hanover CO. was w&ll known
as a slave trader. He was often referred to as "The Slave Trader."

John's sister came to America and married William Quisenberry. They had
one child, Elijah. He mar. --- and had James, Charles, Jane, Lucy and
Mariana. John's other sister, mar. Elijah Morton in 1745.

A lady who has been searching the Hawkins Family Tree for many years,
feels that John Hawkins of Hanover CO. is the son of Joseph Hawkins. This
Joseph Hawkins was the son of John Hawkins and Mery long. He was living in
Hanover County at the time and she has discovered many things about the two
families to have led her to this conclusion.

A will of John Hawkins, Jan. 16,1715 of Hanover Parish, Richmond CO., VA
which was part of old King George CO VA lists wife Elizabeth. Freeman was
John Little, Jr. He mentions son, William, son John, son Benjamin and son
James. Richard Butler and James Butler to take care of six children. Wm. to
go to Henry Wood to be taught a trade. Richard Butler to take care of
Sarah and Elizabeth. Jchn to live with Butler until age 20. James Butler
to care for Benj. and James until they are 20. Wit: Isaac Arnold, Rebecca
Butler and John Little.

Another Joseph Hawkins in early Virginia was in Frederick CO. ca 1712 and
married Sarah Marlin, dau. of Richard Marlin. His father was John Hawkins
b. in 1660 in England and came to Essex CO. VA in 1705. His will mentions wife
Sarah and children: Sarah b. 1746, mar. General John Sevier, a hezo of the
American Revolution and a Governor of Tennessee. Rebecca married Lt. Col.
Richard Todd and after his death she married James Pugh. Joseph mar. Rebecca
---- and Lydia, widow of Reuben Allen. Benjamin mar. Magdelena Byrd, Samuel
mar, Catherine----, Mary mar. Daniel Wendle and a daughter Elizabeth. Another
daughter Rachel who married Peter Wingle was not mentioned in her father's
will.

Joseph II b. ca 1754 was the son of Joseph and Sarah. He mar. Rebecca Funk
and they had a son Samuel Walton in 1784 at Hawkinstown, VA.

Samuel mar. Anna Allen and had a son Samuel W. b. in 1822 in Shenandoah
CO. He died on Jan. 17, 1892. Samuel W. II mar. Eliza Slonaker who was the



daughter of George Slonaker. She was Samuel's 2nd wife. They moved to
Ohio and then to Illinois after the Civil War. All their children went

to Illinois except Anna, who was a dau. of Samuel W. and his lst wife,
Elizabeth Meyers. Other children of Samuel and Elizabeth were: John E,.
James G. and Lemuel. Eliza Slonaker and Samuel had Issac N. Rhesa O.,

Samuel T. and William B. Samuel W.II 's son William B. was b. on Dec. 20,
1866 in Highland CO., OH and died in Taylorsville, IL on July 26, 1945.
William B. Married lst, Rebecca Johnson, b. Oct. 1, 1872 in Christian CO. IL.
They had a son Walter A. b. Jan. 25, 1891 in Christian CO. IL and 4. Dec. 13,
1979 in Springfield IL. Walter mar. Ona Hazel Shover, b. Aug. 15, 1892 in
Indianapolis,Indiana and died Jan. 1976 in Pava, IL. Walter A. Hawkins

and Ona Hazel Shover Hawkins had a dau. Wanita Arlone Hawkins, b. June 8,
1918 at Taylorsville, IL. She mar. Monroe Lucas on Sept. 11, 1939.

Wanita and Monroe Lucas had three children. Sandra K. mar. Derrell
White. They had sons Stephen A. and Benjamin L White. Sandra died in 198l.
Vivian, dau. of Wanita and Monroe Lucas mar. Ronald Heedbreder and they have
one child, Angela Heedbreder. Jeffrey A. son of Wanita and Monroe has no
children. v

Wanita Hawkins Lucas has a brother William E. (Bill) who never married.

The information on Samuel W. Hawkins and his family is from Mrs. Lucas.
The information on Joseph Hawkins is from a book on the Sevier Family.

There was a family named Hawkins who came from Virginia to Green CO. Chio
around 1812 who may have some connection with Benjamin Hawkins and Magdelene
Bryd. The following information was given by Mrs. Martha Volsted of Wisconsin:

Philip Hawkins was born in Virginia on Feb. 14, 1801 and died Sept.

24, 1863. His family immigrated to Chio in 1812 to Green County. He had
brothers Reuben, Samuel, Moses and two sisters. Philip married Elizabeth
Martin, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth Martin on May 18, 1826. They mouved
to Indiana in the fall of 1847. There were Seven sons: Ephriam, William,
Martin, Samuel, Thomas Jefferson, Frank and Moses who died in infancy. The
two daughters were Mary Ann and Rebecca.

Ephriam mar. Mary Bates and had children named Dora and Elza.

Samuel mar. Teressa Hatfield and they had children: Clinton A, who married
Lora Hawkins the widow of Otto, Ella b. Cleo, Rolland A. . Ollie E., Ora
A., Sarah E., Estella and Reason E.

Ollie Hawkins was convicted of murdering Richard Hass through jealousy
and was defended by Senator D.W. Voorhees. He received a seven year sentence,
but was pardoned.

Thomas Jefferson , son of Philip and Elizabeth Martin married Virginia
Ann Allen. He was born June 1, 1841 in Green CO,OH. They were married in
Kokomo Indiana on Mar. 12, 1868. He died in 1918. Their children were
Otto, b, Dec. 23, 1868, d. Dec. 19, 1898.He mar. Lora E. Huskins.

Zelia Jane mar. Arthur Mc Kenney. She was b. on Mar. 22, 1872 to Thomas
Jefferson and Virginia Allen.

Roland Van who was b. Sept. 4, 1875, d. Dec. 21, 1949. He married Minnie
Humbarger on Nov. 5, 1898.

Bryant b. Oct. 29, 1878 d. Aprl 2, 1940 married Leotha Della Holland on
Oct. 9, 1901.

Lida Ethel b. Oct. 15, 1881 married Don G. Baird and she died in 1942 in
Mounds Oklahoma.

Cloria Elsie b. May 16, 1884, d. Aug. 6, 1970 was married to William G.
Schoolcraft on Aug. 31, 1904.
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George Orval b. Sept 2, 1888 married Pearl Hollowell. He died in
Jan. 1928 in Miami, FL. ;

James Frank son of Philip Hawkins and Elizabeth Martin was b. in July
1843 and d. Mar. 2, 1875. He mar. Mar. 12, ca 1866 Vertillebus J. Brown.
Their children were: Willard E. who died Oct. 10, 1872 and Lawrence E. who
d. Dec. 24, 1873. Both died in Jerome,Indiana.

Thomas Jefferson married Mary Margaret Brown on April 9, 1865. They had
a son Warner b. Mar. 30, 1866. He mar. Jennie Anderson on April 27, 1893.

Bryant, son of Thomas Jefferson married Leotha Holland and had children:
Virginia Maude, who mar. John Henry Mitchell. William Holland mar. Lucile
Weiman. Martha Helena married Otto Wilheim Volstad. Thomas Bryant died in
infancy. Robert Bryan mar. Jean C. Weber. Leona Della mar. Sylvester John
Rickert.

Theodore Hawkins the scn of William Hawkins who married Rachel Allen on
Dec. 4, 1881 died on Cct. 4, 1910. Their daughter was Myrtle Zuma who mar .
william Curless. She was born on Jan. 30, 1885.

(Continued next issue)

QUERIES

HAWKINS - DUNKLIN - SHANNON: Napoleon F. Hawkins was b. in
1826 in NC. He died in June, 1878 in Jackson, MS. He was
first married to M. Dunklin and had children, Christina(?),
Emma, Mollie, and George. His second wife was E. A. Shannon.
Children were Willie, b 1863; Mattie, b 1866; Leo, b. 1868.
Napoleon was in the 1850 census of Jackson, MS. He owned a
Daguereotype Studio. His obituary stated that he died in the
home of his brother, James Hawkins, in Jackson. A relative
thought that his father was either Thomas Jefferson Hawkins, or
Theophilus Hawkins. I believe his relatives were in Carrol
Par. LA, Vicksburg, Port Gibson, MI and Hardin Co. TN. He may
have had a sister, Amanda, who possibly went to Texas during
the Civil War. His brother fought for MS. I will be glad to
share any information that I have. ...(Mrs.) Jacqueline Hawkins
Davis, 9908 Perry Drive, Overland Park, KS 66212.

HAWKINS - RALSTON: I'm a descendant of John Milton Hawkins b.
1736 Bath Co., KY. & Polly Graham Ralston, b. 1804 Bourbon Co.,
KY. They came to Carroll Co., TN in 1826 and had 13 children.
Can anyone verify that John Milton Hawkins' father was John
Hawkins who married Cassandra Roberts? They are buried in "01ld
Republican Cemetery" on Flat Creek, Bethel Prec., Bath Co., KY.
Hawkins, John 20 Jan 1760 18 Oct 1823
Hawkins, Cassias 14 Nov 1767 9, 1833
Write to: Brad Jarratt, 8149 Cairn Dr., Cordova, TN. 38018.

Editor's note: John M. & Polly m. 12 Feb 1821, Bath Co., KY.
Could parents of John Hawkins (h/o Cassandra), be Gregory Haw-
kins & Eliz. Matson? Dolores Berry Blaze has some information
on this line. (Bath Co. was created in 1811 from Montg. Co.
Montg. was created in 1797 from Clark Co., which was formed in
1793 from Bourbon & Fayette Counties. We would like to think
that John Milton Hawkins' family records could be found there
somewhere!
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QUERIES

HAWKINS - McDONALD - CALOWAY - BAILEY: Mary Janet Bailey Bryant
is a descendant of Martha Ella HAWKINS, with given name of Mar-
tha's father unknown. Martha's mother was a McDONALD. Martha
Ella Hawkins was born 21 Apr 1861 in Alabama. She died in April
of 1957 in Hampton, AR. Martha married John Clements Caloway,
born 26 Aug 1855 in Smead AR. He died 29 Jan 1927 in Beardcen,
AR. Perhaps a member of Hawkins Heritage will have a Hawkins/
McDonald ancestry and can send information to: Mary Bailey
Bryant, 1209 So. Long, Stuttgart, AR., 72160.

RACHEL HAWKINS was b. ca 1797 in SC. Did she marry James Woods,
b. ca 1788 SC? They are listed in the 1870 Anderson Co. SC cen-
sus, with: Susan, b 1829; Nathan Richmond b 22-9-1831, 4 19-3-
1923 Ft. Smith AR. He was h/o of Susan "Mattie" Abercrombie;
Elizabeth b 1833, d of d unknown; and William James b 4-10-1839,
d 11-7-1926 in Cross Co AR. He was buried in Harris Chapel
Cemetery with wife, Elma Jane Freeman, b 23-2-1846, d 11-7-1934.
Another daughter could have been Sarah who married Benjamin
Franklin Garrett. Sarah was b 30-4-1820 Greenville SC, and d.
22=-3-1911 in Tarrant Co TX. Please contact Betty Garrett Horn,
4805 No. Locust St., No. Little Rock, AR 72116.

(Because of printing error in last issue, this query is being
repeated in its entirety.)

WALTER R. HAWKINS, b. VA 1818, probably Stafford Co. He married
Angelina Snedeger ca. 1840 in Bath Co., KY. Walter/wWat R. was
son of James & Margaret Hawkins. Wwat died after 1896 in Rowan
Co., KY. Their children were:

WILLIAM R. b. ca 1841 MOSES b. 1-9-1854
JAMES R. b. ca 1843 SARAH E. b. ca 1856
JOHN R. b. ca 1845 ALONZO b. 6-10-1859
THOMAS R. b. ca 1847 GEORGE b. ca 1861
LUCY J. b. ca 1849 WALTER b. ca 1861/2
LEWIS b. ca 18 MARY b. ca 1865

WALTER R.'s second wife was Mary Presly, which was possibly her
married name. The last three children may be Walter & Mary's.

JAMES A. HAWKINS b. 17-6-1822, was s/o WM. R. HAWKINS & JUDAH
HAWES. JAMES A. married SUSANNA LOGAN 7-6-1841 in Fleming Co.,
KY. Their children were:

J. W. b. ca 1842 HENRY S. Db. ca 1852
RICHARD F. b. ca 1844 ELIZA J. b. ca 1855
ED. F. b. ca 1845 MARGRET b. ca 18586
LUCY JANE b. ca 1847 LUCINDA b. ca 1858
ELIZ. C. b. ca 1849 MOSES R. b. ca 1859

FRANCES M. b. ca 1850
cessssssseslf you are a descendant of, or have any information
concerning any of the above, please write Olyve H. Abbott.
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JEREMIAH HAWKINS
Submitted by Geraldine Hitchcock

Geraldine Hitchock tells of a letter written July 3, 1853 to her
great grandfather, Jeremiah Hawkins, Beech County Township, Ashley
Co. AR. Agnes Hale Hawkins, Geraldine's grandmother, identified
Jeremiah, and gave her the letter. The letter was written by his
sister, Harriet Hawkins Duckworth, from Monroe Co., MS. Harriet
married William Duckworth August 12, 1846. Contents of the letter
stated that Jeremiah's mother had died at their home.

Geraldine's search led her to the 1850 census of Ashley Co., AR,
where there were two other Hawkins families, as well as that of
Jeremiah. Jeremiah B. Hawkins was born in SC in 1823, with the
census records showing other identifiable family members.

Jeremiah married Martha Fritten Adams (born in AL in 1832). They
moved to Monroe Co., TN, to Ashley Co., AR, to Texas; and then set-
tled in Caddo Parish, LA, in a town listed as Hale, LA. The latter
place was named for Geraldine's maternal great grandfather, George
Washington Hale.

Jeremiah left Caddo Parish for the Civil War, returned wounded, and
died at his home. His son, grandfather of Geraldine, was James
Madison Hawkins, was born in Bush Co. Township, Ashley Co., on
August 6, 1852,

e...e.Geraldine Hitchcock, 4015 Richmond, Shreveport, LA, 71106
(Note: We wonder if Geraldine's Ashley Co. Hawkins are connected

with the family mentioned in "Hawkins Notes" elsewhere in this
issue.)

HAWKINS NOTES
Olyve H. Abbott

Marriage Book A, St. Johns Co., FL, p 48. Lic. 26 June 1846:

Joseph Simon Sanchez and SABINA M. HAWKINS, married 21 March 1847,
by E. Aubril. Rec 18 June 1847 (these date entries were listed in
1847).

Williamson Co., TX. Gen. Soc., V8, #1 Smr 1988:

Under “"Baptist Statistics" - 1895, PERRY HAWKINS was listed as a
minister in the Salda Association. In 1888 he was pastor .from
Taylor in the Western Branch Association.

13



JOSHUA HAWKINS AND SARAH COOCK

Joshua Hawkins, born July 25, 1725, was the son of Michael and
Agness Hawkins of Prince George Co., VA. Joshua and his wife,
Sarah Coock, purchased 200 acres of land in Lunenburg Co., VA.
Six years later, in 1762, the sale of that land to Richard
Hanson, was recorded in Lunenburg Co., Deed Book 7, p304.

In the emotional periocd following the Revolution, many men were
accused of treason. Joshua was acquitted on supposition of
some charge that might be laid against him for treason against
the state. Although many were accused falsely, William Hawkins
Jr.'s son, Philemon, was not and his property was adjudged for-
feited, In April of 1785, the same court records list Joshua
as serving on the county grand jury.

After 1785, Joshua and Sarah moved to Greenville Co., SC, where
they made a land purchase recorded in Deed Book A, p 255. May
16, 1801, Joshua recorded his will in Greenville Co. He died
soon after, with his will divided between Pinckney and Isham
Smith Hawkins, on Aug. 1803. One item in the estate was a
liquor still, which is an interesting point, John and Sarah
were staunch Baptists and active members of the Reedy River
Baptist Meeting House. Only two children were mentioned in the
will. The grandson, Isham Smith Hawkins was in Dinwiddie Co.,
VA in 1788, and in Halifax Co., NC. by 1790.

Sarah's maiden name was recorded in Joshua's will as Coock, al-
though several researchers identify her as the daughter of
Richard Cook of Bristol Parish. Robert and William Cook were
contemporaries of Sarah in Greenville Co. The compiler sug-
gests that "former could have been Sarah's brother".

Two children of John and Sarah included #1, William Eaton Haw-
kins, b. ca 1750 (lived in Greenville Dist. as early as 1790.
Will probated 14-1-1812, named wife Catherine; sons Jesse and
Henry.):; #2 Pinckney (Pinkington/Pinkethman) Hawkins, youngest
son/heir to Hawkins Plantation, will probated April 3, 1837.

Excerpts above are from material submitted by Barbara Quinlivan
of 807 E. Park St., Emmett, ID 83617. The information was sent
to her by a Hawkins descendant, Col. Cud T. Baird, I111. He ob-
tained the data from a loose leaf manuscript, compiled by Regi-
nald A. Smith, on the descendants of John Hawkins of Plymouth,
ENG. Specific sources, where known, are mentioned in the above
excerpts. ....OHA




JOSIAH HAWKINS
Submitted by Barbara Quinlivan

Josiah HAWKINS b, 23 Oct 1802 Greenville, SC
m. ca. 1828 Greenville, SC
d. 15 Jun 1880 Friendship,
Avarilla Brock (THOMAS)
b. 18 Feb 1808 Greenville, SC
d. 18 Apr 1849 Friendship, AL
Children:

1. Alfred 2. James G.

3. Nancy E. b. 24 Mar 1832, Greenville, SC
4, Margarett b. ca. 1836 Greenville, SC

5. Larrance B. b. ca. 1838 Greenville, SC

6. David E. b. ca. 1840 Greenville, SC

7. William M. b. ca. 1842 Greenville, SC

m. M. Evonne YOUNG 24 Oct 1866
Friendship, Calhoun Co., AL

8. John R. b. ca. 1844 Greenville, SC

9. J. Barton 10. Thomas J.

Barbara Quinlivan's ancestor, Nancy E., daughter of Josiah and

Avarilla, married Jones De ARMAN, born 1822 in Clark Co., KY.,

on 5 Apr 1847 in Center, Benton Co., AL. Jones died in Dunlap,
TN on 2 Oct 1863. Nancy was living in Ardmore, OK. at the time
of her death, 25 Jun 1928.

VOL. 156, Alabama Records - Gandrud
HAWKINS CEMETERY - Calhoun Co., AL. (Near Friendship Community)

Josiah Hawkins, born Greenville Dist. SC Oct. 23, 1802

Died June 15, 1880
Avarilla Thomas, w/o Josiah Hawkins, and d/o Lawrence BROCK,
born Greenville Dist. SC, Feb. 18, 1808. Died April 18, 1849.

James C. Hawkins 1830-1847 J. Barton Hawkins 1B46-1848
Thomas J. Hawkins 1847-1861 Alfred Hawkins 1829-1858
LeeAnna daughter of Josiah and Lucinda Hawkins 1873-1880

Notes by Gandrud:
1850 Census Benton Co. AL 30th District Family #134

HAWKINS, Josiah 47 SC farmer $10,000
Margrett 13 sC
Alfred 20 ScC
Larrance P, 11 SC
David E. 9 SC
Wm., M. 8 SC
John P. 6 SC
Thomas J. 2 AL
Childerson, Mary 60 NY

«sses..Submitted by Barbara Quinlivan
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MARRIAGE RECORDS - Calhoun County, Alabama
Submitted by Barbara Quinlivan

Marriage Record Book A-2

Groom & Bride Licence Date Return Page

HAWKINS, Elias 23 Mar 1869 25 Mar 1869 221
ALLEN, Martha

HAWKINS, George 9 Jan 1868 9 Jan 1868 172
WALKER, Martha

HAWKINS, Hosey 23 Dec 1876 26 Dec 1876 548
FORBS, Betty

HAWKINS, Jacob 11 Jan 1870 11 Jan 1870 227
PILKERTON, Lucinda

HAWKINS, Joseph 23 Nov 1871 23 Nov 1871 333
HARRIS, Mary

HAWKINS, W. M. 24 Oct 1866 25 Oct 1866 111

YOUNG, M. E.

HAWKINS NOTES
Olyve H. Abbott

Caddo Parish, LA Marriage Index:
Laura A. HAWKINS m. David CARTER, 16-1-1883 BK 14, p 420.

Kin Kollecting, Ashley Co. AR. Gen. Soc., VIII, #1, Smr 1988:
TList of Letters remaining in the PO at AR on the 30 of
September of 1819, which if not taken out within 3 months, will
be sent to the Gen. PO as dead letters." Included in this list

was Ruth HAWKINS.

"Ashley Co. Deaths": Mariah HAWKINS, b. AR age three, died
7-1849 infl of brain, 12 days.

“Ashley Co. Tax 1849": Joshua HAWKINS, 16 acres. Location
T15S, RSW, p. 20; J. B. HAWKINS, p. 20.

"Abstracts of Ashley Co. Eagle": 19-1-1893 P. 29 - Capt.
M. L. HAWKINS loss on law office bldg. about $600. No insur-
ance. P. 29 - Mr. J. W. Van Gilder, after a long rest in which
he has regained former good health, has returned to practice
law, and has found a partner, with Capt. M. L. Hawkins.

Illinois State Gen. Soc. VXX, #2, Smr 1988: Johnson Co. IL
Commissioners Records, July 15, 1813-1817, Vol A, p 51 - "James
HAWKINS vs. James Sygust on appeal on motion of Heacock att.
for plff. Ordered that a rule be entered for the def. to ap-
pear by the lst day of the next Term of this court or Judgement
by default. Continued." P. 67: "John Tygart Plf vs JAMES
HAWKINS dft. on motion for judgment by the attorney for the
appellent - ordered that judgment by default be entered agst.

Tygart the appellent for costs of this suit.”
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DAVID M. K. HAWKINS and DESCENDANTS

L e

‘.ent‘"ury Old Table and Hymnbool-:
.‘5‘ Owned by Earlmgton Man, Table

Retired Mmer, 75, Still Acts as
Mine Guard on Pay Days;
i Has Looked After lm)a!id
+ Wife for Four Years; Gallant
and Tender Toward Her as
Young Swain . .

Earllngton, Ky., Jan. 18.—(Special)
P E. HAWKINS, T75-year-old re-
tirzed miner who even now
® works as a speclal gusrd for
the West Kentucky Coal company on
pay days, takes great pride In two
posacsasions older than he {s—a hymn-
book published In 1813 and a umo
table made in 1812,
‘he hymrbook has been In thc
Hawkins family more than o cen-
tury., It i3 a small bock although it
contalns 350 pages, closely packed
iwith bymns and psalms of genera-
‘Uons ago. Many of the songs, how-
lover. are stil in use. The book 13
yellow with age, et
' On the flylear Iy the followlng:* {
“A sclection of hymns from varle
ous authors. Deslgued as a Supple-
ment to the Methodist Hymn-book.
Complled wunder the direction of
Bishop Astury and publisbhed by or-
der of the general conference. (Then
irouowa the quotation from Colos-
slans 3:10) Published by Dave Hitt
nd Thomas Ware for the Methodist
sonnexion In the U, 8. A. J. C, Tor.-
jeen, Printer. 18137

LSED DY GREAT-GRANDMOTHER

The Look was the property of Haw-
kins' maternal great-grandmother,
,Mrs Newecen Ashby of near Ashbyse
yburg, and was used by her at New
‘Sulem Methodist church when she
:was s glrl
| ‘The other Interesting possession of
Hawkins s the pleco of furniture
made In the Frankfort penitentlary
in 1812 and bought by his paternal
grandiathier, Benjamin Franklin Haw-
kins of Woodford county., It was
brought here by David M, K. Haw-
'kins, tather of P, E, Huvklns, in Lho
\40's.

The table 1s about wo and a hall
feet equars end on it rests a little
chest of drawers which Jooks llke a
miniature cld-fashloned burcau with
a mirror set In the top. It beauty
Is marred by many coats of varnish
L which Hawkins plans to remove. He

,‘- ..Made in Pemtentxary m 1812

-

“UP. E. HAWKINS

it probably was iotended for o shav-
ing stand,
CANLLS FOR INVALID WIFE

He was an cmploye of the St1
Bernard Mining company and 1ts guc-
cessor, the West Kentucky Con! com-
pany, from 1503 until he was retired
at the age of 70,

In addition to his outside lnur-
€5t3 he 13 housekeeper and nurse for
his wife, who has been an Iavalia
for four years. A stroke of paralysis
left her helpless. He 1s never too
tired to meet her slightest requoest
and i3 a5 gallant and tender as p’
young swalu, She nmalm to him"
“Sweetheart,” “Baby.,” and “The

Girl.”
: I'. E. HAWKINS

or her he says, "If she cvor had a
cross weord It wns while I was away."
‘He ts the father of 13 children,
seven by hls flist wife and flve by
his precent wife. Among the seven
living children are Earl Hawkins,
World war veteran who was wounded
12 France, now assistant mall carrier
here, and Mrs, Jeanle 'rn)lor of Ev.
ameville,

Hawkins {s stil} m:uv. desplte his,
75 years and looks forward to many
more years of life.. His crand(nlhf
lived to be ox and an uaclc lag ¢

"Is uncertaln about its use but thinks

B0%i s ata i wva SR

P E Hawkms,

Beloved szen',“

A4APCh g o= A

Yo of his son, Earl’ Hawkins, Earling-

‘been complaining of f«llng badly

+Coal Co. for many years, retred

" 'Virginia in October 1860, is sur-

“YULUME FOUR T T e e

~ Died Suddenly

* Found Dead In Chair
- In His Room At Son’s
. Home Tuesday. Funeral ’
‘Hcld Thursday * ™, 4

‘P. E." Hawkins, aged’ 80, a well-
known and beloved figure of Earl
ington, was found dead sitting M

a chalr In his yoom at the home

ton postman, at 10 o'clock Tues-
day morningy’ Mr. Hawkins had

since Sunday. ' -
‘Mr. Hawkins, who had been
stable boss for the West Kentucky

several years ago and has been
employed as a guard In the West
Kentucky olﬂce (or the past few
years. g P
Coroner Carl Ho!tman. Madison-
“ville, tonducted ‘an’ Inquest at the
Reld Funeral Homg at sl.x oclock
‘Tuesday evening.
Mr. Hawkins, who was born In

vived by five daughters, Mrs. Den.
nis Taylor, Evansville,” Ind; Mrs.
Iva Morris, Latonla, Ky, Mrs. Cur-
tis Morrison, Point l’lensam w.
Va.; Mrs. Nellie Talley, Barllngwn
Ky. four sons, Earl Hawkins, Earl-
ington; Phil Hawkins, Indianapolis,
Ind. Lee Hawkins, Madisonville,
Ky and Alvey Hawkins, Harrls.
burg, Ill; twenty-seven grandchll-
dren and twenty-one greatgrnnd-
children.
The body was taken to l.hc Reid
Funeral Home, where It remained
until the funeral hour at one
o‘clock Thursday aftrnoon. Rev,
M. J. Dick, pastor of the Earling:
ton Christian Church,’ conductedi
the services ~at the Chrisdan]|
Church, Burial was Io the Earllng-
_ton cemetery.
The . pnllbearers were ‘Brick
SOuLhworth. Will Phillips, Monroe
Dave Smith, George Mothers-
;f and Hugh c:mm,, 5 | .

Tt et i

it e .-_ _‘.-l a—-'

If anyone can offer more information on this HAWKINS family,

write to MELVIN B.
43224,
copy of the above.

KHS, right where I

HAWKINS,

A coincidence is that last summer in Frankfort,

1733 Piedmont Rd., Columbus, OH,

I made a

It was actually on my desk when I opened the
morning's mail, which contained another copy of it from Melvin.
He apparently placed it in the Family Manuscript Files in the

could find itl
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B. F. HAWKINS

Anceétor of
Melvin B. Hawkins

There is not a date on
this obituary from a

Memphis newspaper, but
as it states,
kins was in the Civil

Bo F- Haw-

NICHOLAS COUNTY KENTUCKY DEEDS

Year
1802
1826
1827
1831
1832
1833
1835
1836
1840
1852
1854

NAME FRCOM
Standeford, N.C.
John Boyd
wm., M. Suddeth, EX.
Thomas B. Atkins
John Powell
James T. Hall
ISAAC HAWKINS
Charles Whaley
ISAAC HAWKINS
HAWKINS HEIRS
LEVI HAWKINS

18

-

5. retvired planter
vetleran of

tery, Juey, Tenn.

surviving Mr.

qtrlets

the county, - -

‘| Nathan “ledford

J¥eers ago.

—_—

Woodstoclk,
suddeniy yestegduy morning about!

b, FRRRIES, PLAVTER
0F WODOSTOGE, S DEA

Ws a Veteran of Gen, Nathan
B, Forrest's Corps. '

l:enjaﬁnln-l-‘mnklin Hawking, aged
and Confederate

| 7:30 o'clock at'his residence. s/
i body was not discovered by relatives,
until about three hours later. W '

. TFuncral arvangements will hot be
madeé uantll the arrival of & daughter,
Mrs. Permalia Elackshare, of [latts-}
pburg, NOOYL whe s expected tomor-
’row. Nurial will be ay Wemple Ceme-

PAnother daughter and three song|]
ewlddny, nee Mra, Lou
Don Tuyne, of Guifpurt,
Wosticy, Clarence, and Maleolmy Haw-
kins of AMemphls and Weodstock,

Mr, Hawking was
leigh, and lived in $helby County nll
his life. Mo was actlve In the gin and
stove businessg until & recent date, uhd
was formerly & mmagistrate in his dis.
Iie was one of the moat wida-
"y lenown- and best Jlked

Tenn,

Mlass,:

bori near Nas

planters in |

BT A

Durlugz. the war between the atates
he served the Confedevacy In the Sev-
enth Tennessee Cuvalry,'under Gen,
Forrest,
away from home to cnlist at the aze
of 1% éllowing Lho war he marricd
(M lss. Nupey \Ward, who dled,‘\!ﬁa" 18

) ' P

ditdl

“ad

running

Submitted by Dolores Blase

NAME TO
Thomas HAWKINS
ISAAC HAWKINS
ISAAC HAWKINS
ISAAC HAWKINS
ISAAC HAWKINS
ISAAC HAWKINS
Jeremiach Vanschouick
ISAAC HAWKINS
Rachel Vanschoiack
HIRAM HAWKINS
John A. Crockett

BOCK

OUOWICXRRN-H-=OOP

PAGE
138
346
506
251
534
103
447
249
120
476
250



FAMILY GROUP

HUSBAND _ HAWKTNS, James Form No.
Bom Ca- -17 P!OCC Viistni&
Married _Ca. 1790 Place _Virginia
Occupation Farmer Resided at
Church AffiL War Serv.
[5:: 23=7-1834 Place Probably Fleming Co., KY. Sheet submitted by:
Buricd Place Olyve Hallmark Abbott
O\:;\‘:r pive 3737 Summercrest Dr.
Father Ft. Worth, TX., 70109
Mother (maiden name)
WIFE ? , Margaret
Born (., 1743 Place __Yirgipia Place sources of information
Church AffL, Occupation and additional information on
: -l Prob. Plorisg Co., KY.
Dn::ﬂ 1 L-1%3 :“‘ reverse side. Family Bible;
oy RreLiord, Cosaths Loy pecerds:
Ocher husb, ury tangly io{ e;a; Eorrog-
Father ndence with desc. of John R.
Mother (maiden name) SHoves Eavym%.s; KY. cem.
BORN DIED MARRIED
CHILDREN When Where When Where | To Whom When Where
31-3-1791 1-1879 Judah HAWES
VA. Siloam Cem, 2-9-1821
1 Willian R. Rowan Co. KY.
12-3-1792 13-10-1881 Sarah BARNETT
VA. New Hope Cem. 2-10-1822
o Joha R. Hillsboro, KY. Jessamine Co., KY.
Ca. 1794 23-12-1834 Caza Wilcgoeckacn
Rourbon Co. . KY 12-5-1822
3 James R. Clark Co,, -KY.
Cs., 1810 Jomes H
VA. 28-7-1830
4 Jane Fleming Co., K.
16=6=1812 L=t~1870 #1 Melvina Nickell
VA. New Hope Cem, #2 Martha J, Nickell
5 Hoses R. Hillsboro, KY. 1853, Fleming To,
Ca, 1813 Dayid RINGO
VA, 28-11-1833
6 Margaret Fleming Co., KY.
15-L-1815 1-3-1884 Jease FEDCES
VA. New Hope Cem, 23-12-1832
5 Lucy Ann HiXYsboro, K. Fleming Co., WY,
1817 ofter 1890 #1 Angeline Snedeger
#2 Mary (mrd. name
g Welter/Wat proo. Presley)
George Halliday
L=3-1835
g Sally Ann Fleming Co., KY.
Since Hawking Heritape was originated with the hope of iden-
10 tifying the ancestry of James and Margaret Hawkins, born ca.

scendants!

pily.

James is also.

19

Perhaps

1765 and 1768, we are including this family group sheet.
That original idea has grown into many different Hawkins

" lines, and we anticipate correspondence froam all Hawkins de-
We hope that in your own researching, you will
keep & corner of your thoughts cpen for this particular fa-
We now know that Sarah Barnett, w/o Joha R., is froam
J2 ______  the same Hawkins line as many of our HH members.

—_—
[ ——
————————



HAWKINS WILLS OF VIRGINIA
Submitted by Olyve H. Abbott

Following are brief outlines of some Hawkins wills written in
Virginia, prior to 1800. 1In Virginia Wills by Torrence, the
author lists the name of the person whose will, estate set-
tlement, or inventory was made before this date; and in which
county it can be found. Sources for the documents may be
found in the County Court Houses of Virginia, or the Virginia
State Library. I hope that these segments of wills have been
of help to you in connecting family members. This concludes
the 3-issue listing of these abstracts, which were researched
by the editor.

ORANGE COUNTY WILLS

MOSES HAWKINS 1778w 27-2-1783 Inv WB3

1778-1801

Most of this estate went to Thomas Coleman for boarding and
schooling Moses' four orphan children, Sally, william, Lucy,
& Moses, all under 10 yrs. of age. Coleman was given $32.
Court was held 17-11-1785. Thomas Coleman returned guardian
accounts to Hawkins' orphans. Signed, James Taylor, CC.

WM. HAWKINS 1754w WB3 p495 1788-1801 Estate, no names.

JAMES HAWKINS 1786w B3 1778-1801....Al11 he "possesses"
is left to his good friend, Thomas Stevenson, for his trouble
funeral expenses. His granddau. was Lucy Martane (sic), w/o
John Martan of Spotsylvania. Exec., John & Thomas Stevenson.
24-1-1786. Signed by James Hawkins. Wit: John Scott; James
& John Stevenson. 27-4-1786. Signed James Taylor, CC.

SPOTSYLVANIA CO.

NICHOLAS HAWKINS 1754w R26 pl5 WB B 7-1759 index.

wife, Elizabeth; Sons, John, James, Nicholas, Nathan, Alex~-
ander. Daus., Ann Pritchett, & Cateron. Signed, Nicholas
Hawkins. Wit: Owen Thomas, Benj. Martin, John S. Fullon(?).

JOS. HAWKINS 1769w R27 WB D 1761-1772...Wife, Jane; Son,
Joseph to rec. land. Daus. Lucy & Sarah to rec. household
items & stock. Jane, John, & Joseph, execC. Signed, Joseph
Hawkins 3-5-1769. Wit: Philemon Hawkins, Charles Cosby,
William Robinson.

JOHN HAWKINS 1764App R27 1761-1772 pl38 WB D
Elizabeth was widow of Nicholas Hawkins. She settled this
estate and would be paid a sum. 28-6-1764. Wit: Robert
Chew, John Herndon, James Cunningham.
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STAFFORD CO.

THOMAS HAWKINS 1700i R6 WB M 1729-1748
This listed household items. No specific family names.
Signed by Edward Houghton, William Bunbury, & Rich. Thomas.

BENJAMIN HAWKINS 1777w Bl p207 1754-1785 B5 p384
Settlement Bl p259 & 536. Wife, Ann, & children will share
his estate. Son-in-law, Owen Smith. Mentions Amey Hawkins.

JOSEPH HAWKINS 1782w R15 Bl p270 p294-324
Three-page estate settlement. Sarah Hawkins is exec.

NORTHUMBERLAND CO.

JOHN HAWKINS 1652w. Illegible film. Perhaps published.

YORK CO.

JOHN HAWKINS 1718w R7 No will listed. Estate, no names.

* * *

LABAN HAWKINS BIBLE
Prince Edward County, VA.

Laban HAWKINS and Catherine married 30 Dec 1784.
william H. HAWKINS was born 14 May 1786.

Joel HAWKINS was born 4 Feb 1787.

John HAWKINS was born 6 - 2, January.

Masten HAWKINS was born 16 Oct 1792.

Nancy Read HAWKINS was born 21 Nov 1791.
Elizabeth HAWKINS was born in 1799.

Reference: Hawkins and McGehee Papers (#38-141) Univ. of VA.

Library). Bible record printed in Southside Virginian,

Lyndon Hart and J. C. Kolbe, Editors. Vol IV, #1 Oct. 1985.
.++.0lyve H. Abbott

SUGGESTION: Please do consider putting your name on every
single genealogy page that you send to any correspondent.
Our letters are signed, probably our group sheets & charts
are labeled, but the additional loose sheets of information
need so much to be identified. Personally, if I don't label
the source of each page I receive, it's a stroke of luck if
memory serves me later. Oh woe is me, perhaps.....everyone
else can remember. - Editor
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KENTUCKY NEWSPAPERS by Olyve H. Abbott

From Memories of Early Fleming County, by Sam H. Jones, 1914:
"Stephens Jones, who was my grandfather, came to this country

from Miller's Station in 1806, locating two miles south of Flem-
ing on what is now part of the Jackson Darnell farm. He came from
Little York, PA. He married a Miss Hawkins, of PA, I suppose.
John Hawkins & Israel Hawkins of Bath County, were related to her.
A relative of hers, Tom Hawkins, was shot & killed here in Flem-
ing. Tom Hawkins was the husband of Ioclene Ashton Hawkins."

Editor's comments: Iolene Dudley Ashton, married Thomas Jeffrson
Hawkins on 12 Jan 1888. Iolene's family history of her husband

was that he was the "son of James Monroe Hawkins & Mary Jane Amos.
James Monroe was the son of John Hawkins & Jane Rogers." Iolene

d 5 Oct 1965. Among her interests was that of collecting art port-
lio sized notebooks of old newspapers, plus scrapbooks of clippings.
There are seven or eight books of entire newspapers, including the
"Flemingsburg Democrat", "Times Democrat", & the "Cincinnatti En-
quirer". Although the following quotes are not about Hawkins
specifically, they are Hawkins connected for some of our readers.

"Fleming Democrat"

23-8-1877: "E. W. Markwell is in Virginia with a drove of mules."

22-3-1877: "John H. Wells married Maria Waller."

1-3-1877: "Dr. Logan is no better."

22-3-1877: "Jesse Markwell will remove to Grange City as soon as
his house, which is being erected there, is finished. He is
engaged in the mercantile business at that place." "W. J.
HAWKINS declines to be a candidate for the State Senate in
the Lexington District."

7-6-1877: "Uncle Lewis Markwell, aged citizen of this place, has
gone to Texas on a prospecting tour. He has two children in
that Lone Star State, whom he will visit."

3-1-1878: "At Forest Home, the residence of her son, Hiram Dye,
Esg., Nov. 28, 1877, Mrs. Nancy Dye in her 76th yr., died."
9-5-1878: "Elias W. Markwell nearly drowned yesterday."...William

Kissick, Sr., 70, suddenly died January 28, near Grange City."

"Times Democrat"

17-12-1886: "Jesse T. Atchison, wife and sons of Nevada, Mis-
souri, arrived here Thursday afternoon en route to Wyoming
to visit Uncle Jesse Atchison. Living in Vernon Co. 16 yrs.
it's his first visit to KY."

9-7-1897: "The blackberries are good now."

12-11-1897: "Rolla Myers wife and son, also Luther HAWKINS & wife
went to Danville to live."

With more time to read, many of our questions could have been an-

swered. Even speed reading couldn't span all those years' worth of
newspaper entriesl!...OHA
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JOHNNY HAWKINS of FLORIDA
Submitted by W. E. Van Zant

W. E. Van Zant writes concerning his ancestor, John (Johnny)
Hawkins, who was born 8/7/1832 in Apalachicola FL. He died
6/5/1899 in New Orleans. This is one of those unique stories
that has been a family history tradition for Mr. Van Zant.
With some names of family members, plus the legend concerning
Johnny, perhaps someone can relate in some way to this inter-
esting family history.

John married Mary Anges Seyman in in 1878, She was born
7/10/1856 in Sheffield, England, the daughter of Paul Seyman
and Mary Story. According to Mr. Van Zant, Mary and John
Hawkins married in either New Orleans or Mobile AL. Their
children, born from 1879 to 1895, were Frances Leathers, Emma
Goslin, Anna Seyman, John Jr., Eugene Belt, William Cottrill,
Mary Lillian, Edward Ringrose, Ethelrelda Jeanne, Iola Agnes,
John Hawkins II, and Radclif Mehle.

The family story is that Johnny's father was the eldest son
of a Kentucky plantation owner, and his mother was a French
governess. "The parents ran off to Appalachicola, FL. The
father was brought back to Kentucky and was ralsed by either
the Garere or Goslin family. As a teenager, he became a
riverboat man, and ended up in New Orleans. He caused the
race between the Natches and Robert E. Lee paddle wheelers on
the Mississippi, and was part owner of the Robert E. Lee."

The above information (and group sheet) submitted by W. E.
Van Zant, P. O. Box 1723, Winder, GA, 30680.

PHILIP HAWKINS OF SOUTH CAROLINA

"The will of Philip Hawkins, late of South Carolina, but now
of Great Britain, dated 20 July 1779. Revokes previous
wills, including one made in South Carolina. Whole estate to
brother John Hawkins. Executors my friends Mr. John Lewis
Gervais, Mr. George Cooke, Mr. John Owen, merchants resident
in South Carolina, and brother John Hawkins. Witnesses Henry
Turner, George Redhead and John Haylock. Proved 7 February
1782. (PRO: PCC 81/1782)"1

....Submitted by Olyve H. Abbott

1 2nd Src: National Genealogical Society Quarterly, V64, 6-
1976, #2, pld4l; Praim. Src: Genealogical Gleanings of England.
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HAWKINS BIRTHS (KENTUCKY)
Hawkins Statistics 1852-1961
Olyve H. Abbott

Annie L., 26-2-1859, Jessamine Co.; d/o Moses Hawkins and
Margaret McConnell.

Alonzo, 10-6-1859, Rowan Co.; s/o Walter R. Hawkins
and Angeline Snedeger.

Female, dec'd., 20-5-1857, Mason Co.; d/o Harbin Hawkins and
Elizabeth Clift.

Male, dead 15-6-1854 (Dr. Sharp), Bath Co.; s/o Dennis Haw-
kins and Lucinda Powel.

Unnamed male, 1-9-1854; s/o Walter Hawkins and Angeline
Snedeger.

Farmer, 31-5-1855, Bath Co; s/o Farmer Hawkins and Hannah
Lewis.

G. W., male, 10-9-1861, Rowan Co; s/o Walter Hawkins.
Sarah, 5-1853, Fleming Co; d/o John Hawkins and Delila White
John, 25-6-1852, Triplett; s/o Richard Hawkins and Sarah Gray

Thomas, 8-5-1857, Franklin Co; s/o Reuben Hawkins and Eliza
Jane.

Victoria, 5-8-1857, Anderson Co; d/o Hardin Hawkins and
Christian.

William Thomas, 11-3-1853, Hart Co; s/o Luther C. Hawkins and
Martha A. Puckett.

Winchester, 22-5-1854, Anderson Co.; s/o Price Hawkins and
Elizabeth Morice.

John T., 2-3-1852, Woodford Co/Jessamine Co. (sic); s/o John
W. Hawkins and Margaret.

Lucy J., 16-4-1853, Anderson; d/o Smith Hawkins and Margaret
J. Barnes.

Mary E., 3-9-1856, Rowan Co; d/o Marcus N. Hawkins and Mary
J. Dillon.

Henry, 11-3-1852, Fox Ky; s/o James A. Hawkins & Susan Logan.

James, 16-9-1858, Fulton; s/o Pleasant Hawkins and Saphronia
Hughes.



LETTERS TO GENERAL JOHN PARKER HAWKINS

General John P. Hawkins was born circa 1830. In researching
his family history, he corresponded with many relatives and
friends. There are reportedly only four xeroxed copies of this
letter collection in manuscript form in libraries, including
the Kentucky Historical Society, the University of Tulsa, and
also in the Library of Congress. Perhaps these excerpts will
offer important information to your research. It seems that
most of the Hawkins and allied lines surround the General's own
line; however, other branches of Hawkins families are often
referred to. It is that fact that might add interest for all
of us. - OHA

ELIJAH HAWKINS

Hannibal, MO., August 23rd, 1891

Mr Dear Cousin John,

«eeeses.Papy took great interest in his family and hunt-
ed up his kin, and believed in them, willing to "cousin" up
whenever he found them.

In his family Bible written with his own hand I find the
following memorandum. "Jameson Hawkins was born in Virginia.
Ruth Ann Threlkeld was born in Virginia. Fielding Bradford was
born Feb. 17th, 1767, in Virginia. Eleanor Smith Barbee was
born Jan'y 30, 177_, in Virginia and was married Feb. 1lst 17930.
Note: Also, in Papy's handwriting the following = Their ances-
tors among the first emigrants of England to Virginia and these
to Kentucky.

....Rodes Smith was born in Virginia March 19th, 1766, -
in the Revolutionary War. Would not accept a pension. This
man was my mothers' Grand Father - her other three Grand Par-
ents were from Virginia by the record in our family Bible.

.+++.The family Bible of my Grandfather, Elijah Hawkins,
is now in the hands of his daughter Francis Catherine Marnell,
living in Nebraska City, Neb. .....

«+..0ne of the traditions in the family is that of Mar-
tin Hawkins a relative or ancestor of Jameson Hawkins who rode
a Sturgeon across the shoals of the James River at Richmond,
the fish having caught his hands in his gills. This story my
mother heard her Grand Father Rodes Smith relate and is no
fable.

.+..+.Grand Father Elijah Hawkins was a soldier in the war
of 1812. His son Benjamin in the war with Mexico. Yourself,
Benjamin Hawkins, George William Hawkins, and myself in the
civil war. It is scarcely possible that the only other war in
the whole history of the country should have had no ancesterial
Hawkins in it.......

Ever truly yours
Elijah Hawkins
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ELIJAH HAWKINS

Hannibal, Mo., Oct 4th, 1891

My dear Cousin,
+++e.0ur Great Grand Father was twice married. His name

was John, his first wife, was Margaret Jameison, she had two
sons, Jameison and Philemon. His second wife was Sallie
Johnson who had two sons John and William. Daughters, Suey
Thomas, Fanny Cason, Betsy Faulkner., Great Grand Father
fought in the Revolutionary War. Our Grand Father was too
young. Our great grandmother's brother, Maj. Jameison*.....

Cousin Sallie Long is the oldest of Gabriel Hawkins' chil=-
dren., It has occurred to me that you get your name from this
old John through his descendants and that not improbably Mar-
garet McCarty (Aunt Mag) and Cousin Mag Harrison got their
names from Margaret Jamieson the first wife of John the Revo-
lutionary soldier.....

Very truly yours
Elijah Hawkins

* General Hawkins writes, "Col".

General Hawkins also wrote that the "Lt Cocl John Jameson was a
brother of my grandmother Jameson, and was in command of the
outpost near to where Andre was captured. He has been much
blamed for permitting Andre to write to Arnold, but his acqui-
esance in the matter appears to have been founded on his un-
suspilcious nature and his soldierly feeling of subordinance to
his commander whom he naturally thought was conducting honor-
able official business with the British authorities. JPH"

MARGARET SPEED
(A letter to General Hawkins)

Cottage Grove, Saturday Oct 10th, 1891

sssssessss]l wrote what I could glean from Aunt Lucinda's
daughter Ida Saunders and who wrote for her mother. As to the
part in the Revolutionary War, nothing was said. From memory
and from heresay I would infer that our Grand Father was the
oldest of his Father's family and too young to have been in
the War. No he was not too young either! Boys fought in it!
Aunt Hawkins (now dead) of Georgetown this state told Sister
Miriam that she once saw her with a large party of horseback
riders on the way to a big meeting - stopped at some friends'
house where she was ....she thought her the most beautiful
woman she ever beheld. That was soon after the marriage I
think. They were married (as I remember) the Bible record in
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1816. Sister Louise was born in 1818. Sister Miriam in 1820.
“There were two children between sister Miriam and myself,
Jamieson and Emeline, both died. Ma felt hopeless about rais-
ing me, thought I would die too if I staid in that new coun-
try. So Uncle Philemon and Aunt Kitty Parker carried me on a
pillow in front of them all that way on horseback to their
home, I think in Boone County."

“Brother Edward was about - well 13 to 15 months younger
than I. Maria about that much younger than he. Fannie about
the same younger than Maria. You about the same younger than
Fannie. Then the youngest of all, Sarah Ruth named for the
two grandmothers, died while an infant."

Our Grand Fathers' Father built the first stone house in
Ky - out from Georgetown about 3 miles. In 1838 your sister
Louise and Miriam were attending school there, large parties
used to go out on horseback to see it a relic of long ago.

"Now our Great Grand Fathers' name Ida Saunders who wrote
at her Mothers' dictation say'd was John Hawkins. Our Father,
the oldest son presumably named for him."

Our Father and two (Gabriel and Elijah) if not more of
his brothers were in the War of 1812. Our Father detailed
upon Quartermaster or Commissary duty failed to be in the bat-
tle of the River Raisin but I know two of the brothers were
Gabriel and Philip or Moses, for I heard Pa talking of some
incidents of that Massacre.

Aunt Nancy I think told us that they heard nothing from
Pa for 6 months to a year and thought him dead, when one day
he suddenly appeared in the doorway. Aunt McCarty saw him
first and fell in a dead faint.

Now On our Mother's side Capt. Edward Waller married Miss
Sarah Callis our Grand Mother, in West Moreland County, Vir-
ginia and must have moved to Kentucky about the year 1794 or
1796. He and his brother John settled near Falmouth, Ky. He
owned a farm at the time of his death near Paris, Bourbon Co.
Ky. and there I think my Grand Mother lived for some time aft-
er her marriage to Mr. Hanson, probably for some time after my
uncle Edward Waller (Kate Purnells' father) was married.

I remember an anecdote our Father told of one of Grand Ma
Hawkins' relatives, a Threldkeld whom the officers went after
to escort to Jail for preaching without a regular license of
the state church. It shall never be said these legs carried
as good a man as Johny or Jimy Threldkeld to Jail. No gentle-
man if he goes, you'll have to carry him!

Too dark to write longer, Love to Jane

Lovingly
(sigd.) Mag.
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HAWKINS HERITAGE MEMBERSHIP ROSTER
(As of March 15, 1989)

In our last issue, members were invited to send their tweo first
known HAWKINS in America, with names of spouses, places and
dates. Secondly, send an alphabetical listing of surnames only,
that you are researching, with a combined total of twenty names.
For those who would like to participate, send your list to the
Editor, and it will be published in the next issue. Following
is the Hawkins Heritage membership roster.

1. Olyve Hallmark ABBOTT 3737 Summercrest Dr Ft. Worth TX,
76109

JAMES HAWKINS b ca 1765 VA; d 23-7-1834 possibly Fleming

Co KY; md Margaret ? b ca 1768 d. 1-4-1838 Fleming?

WM. R. Hawkins b 31-3-1791 VA d 1-1879 Rowan Co KY
Married Judah HAWES b 2-8-1799 d 14-2-1875 Rowan Co KY

ATCHISON - BUNBURY - FORE - FOSSAKER = FOWKE - GREEN -

HALLMARK - LAMB - NICKELL - PEARCE - PERRY - SATTERWHITE -

SELF - SHULTS - SKAGGS - SPRINGSTON = THOROWGOOD - WIGHT

2. Betty C. BALDWIN 8117 Raintree Place Austin TX 78759

BENJAMIN HAWKINS d 1792 Culpeper VA.

MATTHEW HAWKINS b ca 1765-1821 Culpeper Va md Nancy Ann
WILHOIT ca 1785, Culpeper VA d/o Michael WILHOIT and
Mary BALLENGER

YOWELL - COLVIN - CLATTERBUCK - CURTIS - LANDON - HALE -

HANKAL/HINKLE - SIMMONS - GREEN - HILL - DUNKEL - PEIGHT -

WELLS - WALKER - KIDDER - MILLET

3. Dolores Berry BLASE 619 Pleasant Ridge Rd., Fairview
Heights, IL 66208

4, Kathleen BRIGLIO 2261 Edgelow St., Victoria, B.C. Canada
V8N IR6

5. Suzanne BOYSTER 20102 E. Warner Rd. Higley AZ 85236
6. DeAnn BUCK 908 Leprechaun Lane Omaho NE 68128
7. Rev. B. C. & Susan CARMIENCKE 1145 Walnut Ave Bohemia NY
11716

ROBERT HAWKINS b ¢ 1611-1704 Charlestown MA md Marie ?
ZACHARIA HAWKINS 1639-1699 Setauket Brookhaven NY; m Mary
JOSEPH HAWKINS 1642- ¢ 1682; Derby CT md Abigail HOLBROOK.
ALBAN - BAYLES - BIGGS = BREWSTER - GREEN - GUNN - HCOWELL
HULSE - JAYNE - LONGBOTHAM - MILLS - OWEN - RAYNOR - ROSE
SATTERLY - WELLS

Mary L. COYNE 208 Bearl Pasadena TX 77506
Barbara Windle CURRY 3212 Indiana AV Sioux City IA 51106

O

JOSEPH HAWKINS ca 1712-1770 Frederick/Shenandoah Cos
VA; md Sarah MARLIN.

MARY HAWKINS 4 bet. 21 Apr & 4 Dec 1816; Shenandoah and
Rockbridge Cos. VA; md Daniel WINDLE.

BRUMBACK - CLINTON = DIEHL - GOAD - PURTLE - SHERRILL -

SEVIER - SMITH (England) - WILLIAMS - WINDLE
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10.
11.
12,
13.
14,
15,

16.
17.
18.

19.
20.

21.
22.
23.

24,
25,
26.
27.

28.
29.

Jackie H. DAVIS 9908 Perry Dr. Overland Park KS 66212

Dorothy DE SHAZO 4217 University Dr. Fairfac VA 22080
Mildred FARMER 3614 Harbel Dr. Bremerton WA 98310
Julie FEWSMITH 4167 Inman Court, Ft. Worth, TX 76109

Joan & Willard GEORGE 15051 Humphrey Cir. Irvine CA 92714
Mrs. Francis A. GREGORY (Thalia Hawkins)
1315 Cardinal Drive Sierra Vista, AZ 85635

The HAWKINS ASSOCIATION PO Box 2392 Setauket NY 11733
Florence M. HAWKINS 761 W. Cushing St. Decatur, IL 62526
Gail HAWKINS 11615 Sageville Lane Houston TX 77089

JOHN B. HAWKINS b 1770-80 d 1843; m Ann/Anna FORD in
St. Thomas Par, Orange Co VA; Lived Fayette Co KY 1830
CASSANDRA HAWKINS b 12-10-1794 Nich. Co KY, d 6-3-1864;
md Wm. Wallace BLAIR 7-9-1815
ADAMS -~ BAKER - BLAIR - BROWN - COCHRAN - DENTON - FULLER
HIATT - HEDGES - KEAL/KEEL - MAY - MOORE - PEED/PEDE -
RIBELIN = SOUSLEY - STANDIFORD = VANLANDINGHAM -

Kenneth & Joy Hawkins Rt 1 Box 11 Hillsboro KY 41047
Leland Barnes HAWKINS II1I PO Box 646 Redlands CA 92373

WILLIAM HAWKINS d 28 Oct 1799 Orange Co VA

ELISHA HAWKINS b Orange Co VA, m Eliz. EDWARDS of Spots.
Co VA; d Franklin Co KY.

BARNES - CROMWELL - GIST - HULEN - SWAIN - MURRAY - BENSON

CORNER/KOERNER - FOWLER - HINDS - HOWARD - JARED - WRIGHT

LUCKENSMEYER - ROEDER - THOMPSON

Melvin B. HAWKINS 1733 Piedmon” Rd. Columbus OH 43224
Tim HAWKINS PO Box 774 Concord NH 28026-0744
Betty Garrett HORN 4805 N. Locust St. North Little

Rock, AR 72116
Brad JARRATT 8149 Cairn Dr. Cordova TN 38018
Eileen KISSICK Rt 1 Box 188 New Castle IN 47362
Beckl LEUCHT 403 N. Nappanee Pt, Peoria IL 61604
Joyce C. LIBES 818 W. Riverside AV, Muncie IN 47303

MATTHEW HAWKINS, SR. ca. 1745/50-1820; Culpeper Co VA;
MATTHEW HAWKINS md #1 Hannah ? , #2 Betty (PITCHER?)
JAMES N. HAWKINS ca 1775-bef. 0 May 1833; md Sarah JONES.
BERRY - CRISLER - FINKS - FISHER/FISCHER - GARR/GAAR -
GREY - HENSELY - HUDSON - JONES, Sarah = KILBY - PLUNKETT
RUSH - SPARKES - STOKELEY - TOWLE/TOLES =-VOLETTE /VELLETE
etc. - WILHOIT - YAGER/YEAGER.

Harry E. LONG Box 895 New Market VA 22844
Juanita LUCAS 100 Ww. 4th Pana IL 62557

JOSEPH HAWKINS d 1770 Shen Co VA, md Sarah MARLIN

JOSEPH HAWKINS, JR. ¢ 1754-1831 Shen Co VA, m ReSecca,
d/o John FUNK

BAKER = BUCHANAN - DAPPERT - HENRY - JOHNSTON/JOHNSON,

Richard - KLINE/CLINE - KLINEFELTER - MEISENR/MISNER -

RICHARDSON - NOEL - ROBERTSON - SCARBROUGH - SILFIUS/

SILVEY/SILVEUS - SLONAKER = WOOD
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30. J. A. McCKENZIE 20401 Coulson St. Woodland Hills CA 91367

31. Barbara J. MOORE Rt 12 Box 378 New Braunfels TX 78132-
1602
32. Frances P. MALCOLM 2116 Shadybrook, Bedford TX 76021

33. Elizabeth M. MIXON 17859-A Jamestown Way, Lutz, FL 33549
34, Estella MORRISON 1038 Hickory Excelsior Springs MO 64024

35. Joanna NEILSON 500 Hardy Dr Edmond OK 73013
36. Ruby PAYNE P.O. Box 646 Columbiana AL 35051
37. Capt. & Mrs. Paul R. PEAK, Jr 7833 E. Hampden Circle

Denver CO 80237
38. Joan B. PIERCY 1755 Rockdale Memphis, TN 38116

ROBERT W. HAWKINS b ca 1787, prob. NC; m 21-6-1807 Chris~-

~ tilan Co KY to Catherire HUSK b prob VA 18-3-1791, d ca
21- 9-1832, d/o William and Elizabeth.

ELIZABETH HAWKINS b ca 1816/17, Christian Co KY., d
after 1880 Trigg Co KY; m 9-11-1837 Trigg Co to George
GARDNER b Pitts. Co VA, s/o Silvaney GARDNER & Eliza-
beth WELDON. Silvaney b 25-1-1785 Pitts. Co VA;

d 182374 Pitts Co.

ADAMS - FRANKLIN - JONES - KEARNEY - LEWIS - MOORE -

MURPHEY - NOE - ORMAN - PIERCY =~ SHAFER - UNTHANK -

WALDRIDGE

39. Barbara A. QUINLIVAN 807 E. Park St. Emmett, ID 83617

JOSIAH HAWKINS b 23-10-1802 Greenville SC; d 15-6-1880
in Friendship, Calhoun AL; md Avarilla BROCK (THOMAS),
b 18-2-1808 Greenville SC; d 18-4-1849 Friendship AL.
NANCY E. HAWKINS b 24-3-1932 Greenville Co SC;

NANCY E. d 25-6-1928 Ardmore OK; md Jones DE ARMAN
Benton Co AL, b ca 1822; d 2-10-1863 Sequatchie TN.
BOUTWELL - BRIGGS - CLOUD - COBB - COX - DE ARMAN - DURALL
EDINBURG = GRACE - FRAZIER - KEACK - LARGE - McCLAUGHLIN -

MEIG = PEEVEY - SHEPARD - SPEARS - WILLIAMS

40, Mark SHINKLE 4526 Franklin Loveland CO 80538
41. Euretta SHIRLEY 14547 NE 40th #J 204 Bellevue WA 98007

WILLIAM HAWKINS b ca 1834/35 in NC; Moved to Hopkins Co
KY; md Mary ? (possibly Mary A. DUNNING)

JOHN THOMAS HAWKINS b 1861 Webster Co KY; md. Mary Agnes
HARBISON 1890 Ashley Co. AR. D. 1943 Tulare Co CA.

ALLEN - ANDREWS - BEANE - BOATRIGHT -~ CHESTNUT - CRANE -~

FLINT -~ HARBISON - HAWKINS - PAYNE - SHIRLEY

42. Rita SOUTHER 4641 Brentleigh Crt. Annandale, VA 22003
43, Dorothy Davis SMITH 1916 N. Signal Hills Dr. St. Louis MO

63122
44, Carol Shearer STAVLO 2112 73rd St Lubbock TX 79423

ELLIOTT RILEY HAWKINS 1794-1876; b Wheeling Ohioc Co WV;
buried Gretna, Taney MO; md Nancy A. FISHER.

COLUMBUS FLEET HAWKINS 1847-1923; d. Gretna, Taney MO;
md Mary Ann WASHAM

BANKSTON = BERRY - BOLES - BYRKETT - CARROLL - CLINE -
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Surnames for Carol STAVLO cont'd:

FISHER - FRIEND - KLEIN - RYAN = SHEARER - SHEPARD -
WASHAM = WILBURN - WRIGHT

45. Mrs. Harold A. STUMP 5321 Foster Dr. Okla. City OK 73135

46. Arleen TARBET PO Box 8746 Wichita KS 67208
47, Sandra C. TAYLOR 2602 McNiel Wichita Falls TX 76309
48, Corinne WINGET Box 154 Monroe, UT 84754

NATHAN HAWKINS b 1722 Baltimocre Co MD. d 1802 Sullivan
livan Co. TN; md Ruth COLE

JOHN HAWKINS b ca 1778 Sullivan Co TN; d 1859 Franklin
Co. IN; md Nancy GRAY.

ABRAHAM - ADAMS - ALLISON - BARNES - BOLIN - COLE -

DAWSON - GRAY - HERRMANN - LARIMORE - LEWIS - LINVILLE -

MALONE - MORGAN - MORROW - VAWTER - WILSON.

This is only the 6th issue of Hawkins Heritage, and we are very
pleased that our membership is already at this number. We look
forward to meeting many more cousins through our publication.

Although most of our members have mailed in their pedigree
charts at an earlier time, I hesitated to choose your preferred
surnames for this particular Index project. If you think the
lists will be of help to you, send your names to me. = Olyve.

Please mail membership checks to JOAN GEORGE. Direct corre-
spondence concerning dues, membership expiration dates, or back
issue orders to Joan.

Submit queries, pedigree charts, or material that you would like
to have published in HAWKINS HERITAGE, to OLYVE ABBOTT. Please
give your source on the latter. 1f the information has already
been published in another form, we must give a specific source
for that material.

If you are interested in a copy of BITS and PIECES of the HAW-
KINS FAMILY PUZZLE, write to the author, Mildred Showalter
Farmer.

Wwill talk to you later. If you have a genealogy "field"
coming up, let us hear about it. Have a good summer!
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Newsletter Submission Sheet

for Hawkins Heritage, newsletter of the Hawkins Family Organization

We like to hear from all our members in the newsletter and
we hope that you will contribute your comments or add to our
pool of information on Hawkins and allied families.

Please be your own editor and proof reader and follow these
guidelines so that what you send may be put into the newsletter
as is and can make good copy.

1. Use standard 81/2 x 1l inch white paper.

2. Leave a one inch margin on the top and sides and 112 inches
on the bottom of the paper. The frame on this page is
a guide you can put under the paper you are working on.

3. Type, print, or write legibly and dark black ink copies the best.
4. Use one side of your paper only.

5. If an item is larger that 8122 x Il and you are unable to reduce
it then send it as is for the editor to handle.

6. We suggest that your submission be written as a letter to the
members, or an article with title and author, or a question
and answer, or a copy of a document etc. Cite your sources
of information.

7. Submissions become property of the Hawkins Family Organization
and will not be returned.

Material for the newsletter should be mailed:

by January 31 for the April issue
by May 31 for the August issue
by September 30 for the December issue



